
 
 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 6th July, 2023, 7.00 pm - George Meehan House, 294 
High Road, London, N22 8JZ (watch the live meeting here and 
watch the recording here) 
 
Members: Councillors Anna Abela (Chair), Sheila Peacock, Barbara Blake,  
 
 
 
Quorum: 3 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS   

 
Please note this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for live or 
subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone attending 
the meeting using any communication method.  Members of the public 
participating in the meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, 
making oral protests) should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, 
recorded or reported on.  By entering the ‘meeting room’, you are consenting 
to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound recordings. 
 
The Chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or 
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or 
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any 
individual, or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
To receive any apologies for absence.  
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS   
 
The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of Urgent Business. 
(Late items will be considered under the agenda item where they appear. New 
items will be dealt with under item 7 below). 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a 
matter who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is 
considered: 
 
(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent, and 

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_YWFjMjI2ODItMWFlNS00YmEzLTg5NTQtNWIzM2JlOGZlZGRi%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%226ddfa760-8cd5-44a8-8e48-d8ca487731c3%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22082c2e5d-5e1e-45e1-aa8b-522a7eea8a16%22%7d
https://www.youtube.com/playlist?list=PL_DSjoFpWl8tSPZp3XSVAEhv-gWr-6Vzd


 

(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must 
withdraw from the meeting room. 
 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which 
is not registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a 
pending notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 
days of the disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests 
are defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of 
Conduct 
 

5. SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE   
 
The Sub-Committee will first hear from the Licensing Officer.  After that, the 
applicant will present their application and the Sub-Committee and objectors 
will have the opportunity to ask questions. Then, the objectors will present 
their case and the Sub-Committee and objectors will have the opportunity to 
ask questions.   
 
All parties will then have the opportunity to sum up, and then the meeting will 
conclude to allow the Sub-Committee to deliberate and reach a decision. This 
decision will then be provided in writing within five working days of this 
meeting. 
 

6. APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE AT 95 WEST GREEN 
ROAD, LONDON, N15 (NORTHUMBERLAND PARK)  (PAGES 1 - 50) 
 
To consider an application for a variation of an existing premises licence.  
 

7. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS   
 
To consider any items of urgent business as identified at item 3. 
 
 

 
Nazyer Choudhury, Principal Committee Co-ordinator 
Tel – 020 8489 3321 
Fax – 020 8881 5218 
Email: nazyer.choudhury@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Fiona Alderman 
Head of Legal & Governance (Monitoring Officer) 
George Meehan House, 294 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8JZ 
 
Wednesday, 28 June 2023 
 



 

Page 1 of 4  

 
 

Report for:  Licensing Sub Committee - 6 July 2023 
 
Item number:  6 
 
Title: Application for a New Premises Licence- 95 West Green Road, London 

N15 
  
Report  
authorised by :  Daliah Barrett-Licensing Team Leader – Regulatory Services. 
 
Ward(s) affected: Northumberland Park 
 
Report for Key/  
Non Key Decision: Not applicable     
 
1. Describe the issue under consideration 

 
1.1      This report relates to an application to vary an existing premises licence by Mr 

TEWODROS GEBREMDHIM. 
 
1.2      The application seeks the following: 
 
            Regulated Entertainment: Recorded Music 
            Friday to Saturday   2300 to 0200 hours 
 
            Late Night Refreshment 
            Sunday to Thursday   2300 to 0000 hours 
            Friday to Saturday   2300 to 0200 hours 
 
           Sale of Alcohol  
           Sunday to Thursday   1200 to 0000 hours 
           Friday to Saturday   1200 to 0200 hours 
      
           Supply of alcohol ON the premises. 
 
           Hours open to Public 
           Monday to Thursday  0800 to 0000 hours 
           Friday to Sunday  0800 to 0200 hours 
   
 
1.3     The application can be found at  - Appendix A. 
         
 1.4    Representations have been received from: 
          
          Responsible Authoritities & Other Persons -  App B 
            
          Residents have raised concerns about the anti social behaviour that is currently  
          being caused in the location. Some medication has been seent to the residents  
          but their concerns still remain. 
       

1.5   Recommendation 
         

          In considering the representations received and what is appropriate for the promotion  
          of the licensing objectives, the steps the Sub-Committee can take are:  

Page 1 Agenda Item 6



 

Page 2 of 4  

 Grant the aspplication as requested   
 Grant the application whilst imposing additional conditions and/or 

altering in any way the proposed operating schedule. 
 Exclude any licensable activities to which the application relates 
 Reject the whole or part of the application     

       
        Members of the licensing sub committee are asked to note that they may not 
        modify the conditions or reject the whole or part of the application merely  
        becaus it considers it desirable to do so. It must be appropriate in order  
        to promote the licensing objectives.  
                       
2     Background 
 
2.1  The premises is situated along the parade of commercial business with residential above  
       and is on the cormer of a residential road.  
       The premises has operated as a rretail/tyre shop in the past.  
       The applicant now wishes to offer a restaurant style operation. 
 
2.2   The new owner is seeking to operate a late night venue and also add a  
        shisha lounge area to the rear of the venue where he intends to provide licensable  
        activity also. No specific plans or Planning permission is in place for a proposed  
        shisha lounge to the rear. The agent acting for the applicant has since stated there iare  
        no plans for shisha activity. 
 
 2.3   The applicant has been advised of the need for Planning permission,if a shisha lounge is  
         being proposed. 
 
3     Licensing Policy  

 
3.1  The committee will also wish to be aware of the guidance issued under section  
       182 of the Licensing Act 2003. Licensing is about regulating the provision of  
       licensable activities on licensed premises, by qualifying clubs and at temporary 
       events within the terms of the Licensing Act 2003. The terms and conditions  
       attached to various permissions are focused on matters which are within the  
       control of individual licensees and others granted relevant permissions.  
       Accordingly, these matters will centre on the premises and places being used for  
       licensable activities and the vicinity of those premises and places.  
 
3.2  The objective of the licensing process is to allow for the carrying on of retail sales 
       of alcohol and th
[...]

 

Page 4



 

 

Appendix 1 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Start

Are you an agent acting on behalf of the applicant?: Yes

Agent details

Full name: REZENE DEBESU 
Email: t  
Phone/mobile:  
Company name: RTD PROPERTIES LTD 
Trading address: 

Applicant: Applicant details

Full name: TEWODROS GEBREMDHIM 
Email:  
Phone/  
Which legal structure are you applying as: An individual 
Address: 

Premises details

Premises or Trading name: 95 WEST GREEN ROAD 
Please provide a postcode, OS Map Reference or description: Address 
Premises OS Map reference: 
Address Description: 
Full address of the premises: Shop And Premises 95, West Green Road, Tottenham, Haringey,
London, N15 5DA 
Premises phone number:  
Plan of the premises:  
Do you have a rateable value based on VOA?: Yes 
What is the non-domestic rateable value band?: B (£4,301-£33,000) 
Are you applying to only sell alcohol?: 
NDR Fee to Pay: £190

Applicant 2: Application details

In what capacity are you applying for the premises licence?: Individual or individuals 
Confirm the following: I am carrying on or proposing to carry on a business which involves the
use of the premises for licensable activities

Individual applicant details

Page 7

https://www.haringey.gov.uk/


Applicant full name: TEWODROS GEBREMDHIM 
Is the applicant 18 years of age or older?: Yes 
Applicant residential address: 

 
 

 
 

 

Operating Schedule

When do you want the premises licence to start?: 16/06/2023 
When do you want the premises licence to end?: 
Please give a general description of the premises: The premises is located at corner of
ANCHOR ROAD on WEST GREEN ROAD.
We are proposing to open Café and Restaurant. It is a family run business.
It is a family run business and will provide fresh healthy, authentic, and high-quality food.
At our Café and Restaurant we will source carefully selected locally produced vegetables and meat
and produce a variety of dishes to cater to both meat lovers and vegetarians 
[...]
emises to be used for the activity.: 
Monday:

Start 1: 08:00
End 1: 00:00
Start 2:
End 2:

Tuesday:

Start 1: 08:00
End 1: 00:00
Start 2:
End 2:

Wednesday:

Start 1: 08:00
End 1: 00:00
Start 2:
End 2:

Page 13



Thursday:

Start 1: 08:00
End 1: 00:00
Start 2:
End 2:

Friday:

Start 1: 08:00
End 1: 02:00
Start 2:
End 2:

Saturday:

Start 1: 08:00
End 1: 02:00
Start 2:
End 2:

Sunday:

Start 1: 08:00
End 1: 00:00
Start 2:
End 2:

State any seasonal variations: 
Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises to be open to the members
and guests at different times from those listed above, list below: Christmas Eve , New Years
and Bank holidays

Licensing objectives

a) General – all four licensing objectives (b,c,d,e): The premises will have fully installed with
high definition CCTV system.
All staff will be provided with training in relation to the licensing objectives that are related with their
duties. This will include the individual’s responsibilities, age verification and licensing offences, as
appropriate. Details of the training will be recorded in a log book and will be refreshed at regular
intervals. 
We will take all the necessary measures and implement any strategies safety strategies given to us
by the council licensing authority and the police.
We will implement any strategies safety strategies given to us by the council licensing authority
and the police to keep our customers and our staff safe.

We will have a strict age verification policy (Challenge 25) for both entrance and sale at the same
time adopt a strict NO ID, NO SALE policy.

b) The prevention of crime and disorder: High Definition CCTV will be installed, operated and

Page 14



maintained, at all times that the premises are open for licensable activities and; shall be checked
every two weeks to ensure that the system is working properly and that the date and time are
correct. 

We make sure CCTV recording is in continuance consistent operation and this will be
communicated to 
[...]
of drugs, violence, antisocial behaviour or any other crimes.
Make sure the venue is well light both inside and outside.
We will implement any strategies safety strategies given to us by the council licensing authority
and the police.
Politely but firmly ask any customer that is drunk to leave the venue and further to this we will
make sure that any customer asked to leave the venue will be ejected safely and responsibly by
calling a family member or a close friend to collect the and where this is not possible call a licensed
taxi for them to take them home safely.
We will prevent and prohibit any over consumption of alcohol beyond the recommended drinking
guide lines. 
We will not allow and adopt a zero tolerance to any form of over consumption of alcohol and/or any
drinking games. 
All staff will be trained and expected to politely but firmly refuse entry, service or sale to anyone
drunk, displaying any threatening behaviour or disorderly in any way shape or form. 
The front and the back of the premises have been kept clean and tidy and are vigilantly being

Page 15



monitored by all staff and are under CCTV recording and surveillance. 
Have and implement and follow effective venue hygiene policies and procedure constantly. 
Have, implement and follow effective waste management policies and procedures to keep the
premises free from vermin and or diseases. 
We will have good effective Fire Safety and Health and Safety measures in effect at the premises.
We will always maintain and monitor our venue capacity for purposes of the safety of everyone at
the venue. 

d) The prevention of public nuisance: We will implement any strategies safety strategies given to
us by the council licensing authority and the police.
We will join and/or work and liaise with the Community Safety Unit to make sure we are up to date
with current affairs and that we up to standard with community safety and promptly implement any
recommendations given to us.
Display signs to politely warn of
[...]
nsing Act 2003. 
Taking you concerns and points seriously, we have changed our opening hours.  
 
Public Nuisance  
 
We totally understand the concerned that you have raised in regarding the 
existing problems. 
 
The Restaurant is going to be Full service restaurant offer sit-down table service 
where people pay to sit and eat hot meals that are cooked on our kitchen. 
In the morning we serve English and Continental breakfast. 
We would like our restaurant to be a quite where our customers can enjoy their 
food without any problems peacefully.  
We have put in place the following measures to minimize/control public Nuisance 
from our restaurant to mention few of them are: 
 

1.       All music and amplified sound shall be kept to background levels 

  
2.       Notices shall be prominently displayed requesting customers to leave the area quietly. 

  
3.       Alcohol only be consumed on the premises while being seated at a table. 

  
4.       The outside frontage shall be swept and cleared of any rubbish and smoking litter associated 
with the business towards the end of trade each evening 

  
5.       The collection of refuse shall be restricted to the hours between 07:00 and 23:00 Monday-
Saturday. No waste collections shall be made on a Sunday or Bank Holiday. 

  
6.       Customers will not be permitted to take drinks outside of the premises onto the steps or the 
pavement . 

  
7.       No more than 5 patrons, at any one time, shall use the frontage of the premises to smoke 
after 21:00hrs until closing. Signage shall be displayed to advise customers of this. 

  
8.       Exterior lighting shall be directed away from residential properties so as not to cause a 
nuisance. 

9. There will be No Vertical drinking and we only serve drink with table hot meal. 

 

  

Crime and Disorder 
 

Page 21



Again we have valued your concerns and in line with the licensing objectives under licensing  
Act 2003, we communicated with the local Police and we agreed w
[...]
rly that is not the case. We will contact 
him for clarification on this matter. 
 
As the application has received objections it will be taken to a Licensing Sub Committee hearing for 
determination in due course, we will keep you informed. 
Regards 
Daliah Barrett 
Licensing Team Leader 
 
From: Kate Coulson   
Sent: Thursday, June 8, 2023 1:02 PM 
To: Licensing <licensing@haringey.gov.uk> 
Cc:   
Subject: URGENT: 95 West Green Road application HEALTH AND SAFETY 
 
Dear Sir/Madam, 
 
We are the tenants above 95 West Green Road (we are the maisonette at 95A.) We have some 
serious concerns regarding their intentions with the business relating to their application for a late 
night music/alcohol license, as detailed below. 
 
- Shisha: 
On Wednesday 17th May, Tewodros (the tenant) spoke to my flatmate Tabitha and showed her 
inside the property, where he pointed out speakers in the ceilings and shisha pipes lined up. He was 
eager to exchange numbers so that we would contact him directly with any complaints. He 
mentioned that he was going to have "parties" and that there might be noise issues. He stated his 
aim to open a shisha bar. Two days later, our carbon monoxide alarm went off at approx 11pm, so 
my other flatmate Lulu called the emergency gas services. He identified the source as burning 
downstairs, which confirms both a) the hot, sweet smell and b) Lulu's research that burning shisha 
indoors raises carbon monoxide levels. Our carbon monoxide levels were four times above the level 
for evacuation, so the gas man was taken aback when he went downstairs and saw then burning 
coals inside, causing a smoky room and blatant fire hazard (picture attached.)  
 
We have researched this and found opening a shisha bar on this premises is illegal - unless he knocks 
down 50% of the walls. The property's leaseholder and sub-landlord Peter Myers (copied into this 
email) swiftly informed us and him that that is a direct breach of his tenancy. Despite the business 
own
[...]
 that no SIA security has been mentioned in the operating schedule I would request 

that the DPS and or manager of the premises carry out a dynamic risk assessment in order 

to determine whether any SIA security is required.  

 
 
 If agreed by the applicant we would withdraw our representations contingent upon that 
agreement. 
 

                  

 

I reserve the right to provide further information to support this representation.  
Regards,  
 
 

Jade HAYNES  
 
PC HAYNES 3719NA 
North Area Licensing Officer 
 
 
 

Page 50


	Agenda
	6 APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE AT 95 WEST GREEN ROAD, LONDON, N15 (NORTHUMBERLAND PARK)
	Appendix1
	New App
	Start
	Agent details
	Applicant: Applicant details
	Premises details
	Applicant 2: Application details
	Individual applicant details
	Operating Schedule
	Regulated entertainment
	Provision of plays
	Provision of films
	Provision of indoor sporting events
	Provision of boxing or wrestling entertainments
	Provision of live music
	Provision of recorded music
	Provision of performance of dance
	Provision of anything of a similar description to live music, recorded music or performances of dance

	Late night refreshment
	Supply of alcohol
	Designated premises supervisor consent
	Adult entertainment
	Hours premises are open to the public
	Licensing objectives
	Declaration
	Payment summary

	95WestwayAmendedplan
	95 Westletterto residends
	Appendix2
	Lic App Response_WK568457
	response below
	Resident Rep 1
	Resident Rep 2
	Resident Rep 3
	REPS 95 Westgreen Road






Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE HELD ON 
THURSDAY, 6 JULY 2023, 7:00PM – 8:30PM  
 

 

PRESENT: Councillors Sheila Peacock, Barbara Blake and Anna Abela (Chair) 
 

 
 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Chair referred to the filming of meetings and this information was noted.  

 
2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies for absence.    
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no urgent business. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

5. SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE  
 
The Chair provided a summary of the procedure for the meeting. 
 

6. APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE AT 95 WEST GREEN ROAD, 
LONDON, N15 (NORTHUMBERLAND PARK)  
 
Upon opening the meeting, the Sub-Committee adjourned and reconvened at 7:23pm.   
 
Presentation by the Licensing Officer 
 
Ms Daliah Barrett, Licensing Team Leader informed the Sub-Committee that:   

 The applicant had initially requested the hours outlined on paragraph 1.2 on page 1 of 
the report. However, on page 48 of the agenda papers, a Police representation could 
be found and there were revised hours requesting that the premises be open Sunday 
to Thursday 08:00 to 22:30 and 08:00 to 00:00 Friday and Saturday.  

 The applicant had accepted the revised hours and the list of conditions found on page 
49 of the agenda papers of the Police representation.  

 The application was received and was subject to a 28 day consultation period. 
Representations had been received from Noise and Nuisance and from residents.  

 Some mediation had been completed, but the residents wished to maintain their 
representation.  

 The premises had previously operated as a retail tyre shop. The applicant now wished 
to operate as a restaurant.  



 

 

 The applicant wished to operate a late night venue and add a shisha lounge. In the 
initial application the applicant had a garden area, but at the end of the process, the 
applicant decided, but subsequently changed the plan and decided not to have any 
shisha activity in the area.  

 The ward of the premises was actually located in Tottenham Central and not 
Northumberland Park. 

 Page 22 of the agenda papers which referred to Islington was not relevant to the 
application.   

 
Presentation by the applicant  
 
Mr Tewodros Gebremdhim, the applicant and Mr Rezene Debescu, representative for the 
applicant, informed the Sub-Committee that:   

 The applicant had two children. 
 The applicant had taken an opportunity to open a restaurant during a difficult time. 

Initially he lacked knowledge of the application process.  
 The applicant was intending to run the premises until 02:00. 
 The applicant wished to thank the Noise and Nuisance team for visiting the premises.  
 The premises was intended to be a cafe and a restaurant, specifically an Ethiopian 

restaurant and not an establishment for live music and would have low levels of 
background music.  

 After feedback from Police and Licensing, the applicant had agreed to the proposed 
conditions of the operating schedule.  

 The applicant’s priority was to make residents happy. 
 The applicant tried to communicate with the local residents including communicating 

with around 20 nearby residents regarding what he was planning to do with the 
premises. 

 The applicant understood the concerns of the residents and was prepared to address 
them. 

 The applicant acknowledged the existing problems and noted that he had received 
many pictures of people loitering on the corner, which was a concern.   

 Once the business was opened, the area would be clear of loitering.  
 Notices would be displayed informing patrons to leave the area quietly. 
 Alcohol would only be served to those seated.  
 The outside area would be kept clean.   
 The collection of refuse would be restricted to 07:00 and 22:30 Monday to Saturday 

and no collection would be made on Sundays or Bank Holidays.  
 Patrons would not be permitted to take drinks outside. 

 

In response to questions, Mr Gebremdhim and Mr Debescu informed the Sub-Committee 
that:  

 The recorded music was intended to be classical and unique to the Ethiopian or 
Eritrean culture. There would be no dancing and the purpose of the music was to 
make patrons feel comfortable and at home.  

 The emergency gas services visited the premises because there were builders 
working at the premises at that time and one of the builders wished to smoke shisha 
and wanted to visit the premises. An attempt by him to smoke shisha triggered the 
alarm. This was a good lesson for the applicant. This should not have happened and 
he wished to apologise for this.    

 The heating up of the shisha coal generated a lot of smoke and caused the fire alarm. 



 

 

 The applicant intended to serve a normal English breakfast which included toast, eggs, 
bacon, coffee and tea. The serving of food would begin from 08:00.  

 Initially, the applicant had intended for parties to take place on the roof area, but upon 
taking advice from responsible authorities, this would not take place. Instead, patrons 
would sit and enjoy food.  

 The applicant was very pleased to work with the local area to make sure residents 
were happy. 

 The applicant was aware that he lacked experience in running a restaurant, but he had 
learnt a lot by receiving feedback. 

 The applicant would be supported by his representative to ensure smoothness of 
operation of the premises.  

 Once the premises was open, it was unlikely that there would be any loitering. The 
photos regarding people loitering was a concern for the applicant. Signs would be put 
up and CCTV cameras would be installed and this would prevent people loitering 
including patrons. This was important to the applicant in order to maintain a good 
image of the premises.  

 The smoking area would have a camera outside and due to feedback the number of 
people allowed to use the smoking area would be reduced from 5 to 2. 

 Once the premises was opened, if there was still loitering, the applicant would need to 
consider appointing SIA trained staff between 21:30 to closing time, especially on 
Friday and Saturdays.    

 A refuse company would be sought for the business.  
 An assistant would be hired by the applicant if the application was granted.  
 Parties would be held on Christmas and New Year’s Eve.  

 
At this point in the proceedings, Ms Daliah Barrett stated that the hours relating to bank 
holidays was part of what had already been agreed with the Police. Should the licence be 
granted, if the applicant wished to hold anything beyond the agreed hours, then a temporary 
event notice could be applied for. The additional agenda papers stated all music and amplified 
sound would be kept at background levels. If music was being kept at background levels, then 
then the requirement for the regulated entertainment would fall away. If the licence was 
granted and the applicant could sell alcohol on the premises then he could benefit from being 
able to offer live and recorded music without it needing to be explicitly placed on the licence. 
This would be every day between 08:00 to 23:00.  

In response to questions, Mr Gebremdhim and Mr Debescu informed the Sub-Committee 
that:  

 

 From September 2021 the premises could be changed into a restaurant or café. There 
was a dispute with the landlord regarding how the premises could be used as a 
restaurant and the use of the premises for later hours.  

 Alcohol would only be sold with food and for people seated with meals.  

 Smoking would take place by patrons standing at the front and not on the residential 
side of the road.  

 There was a door at the back of the premises and patrons would not be permitted and 
to leave by that door to congregate. This would be used as a fire exit only.  

 The maximum capacity levels had been taken. The premises could hold between 24 to 
26 people at any one. A full risk assessment would be done.  

 Sale of alcohol off the premises would not be part of the application.  
 At the moment the premises was closed. The premises would have CCTV and signage 

as well to deter loitering. Reporting to the Licensing Authority and the Police would be 
done if necessary.   



 

 

 Traditional coffee ceremonies would be performed at the premises. Roasting the 
coffee would not generate any harmful fumes. An internal extractor would be used to 
remove any smoke generating from the coffee being made.  

 The air gap where the speakers had been placed would be sealed to ensure that 
smoke would not escape through the gap.   

 The lease agreement stated that half cooking and over cooking was allowed at the 
premises. The lease did not disallow the premises from having a licence. Legally the 
applicant was allowed to use the premises for licensable activity but the landlord was 
not happy with the arrangement as he was concerned about noise disturbance.  

 The premises would not serve takeaways.  
 The applicant was considering installing an air conditioner.  
 The shutter was in the back dining room and the window would be installed in the side 

near the shutters.  
 

Presentation by interested parties  

Ms Jennifer Barrett, Noise and Nuisance Team manager, informed the Sub-Committee that:   

 Objections were raised to the application due to the inability to come to a firm 
agreement on conditions of the licence. 

 The belief was that the rear area would be used as opposed to the garden area, which 
had since been amended. 

 A rear dining area had been proposed, raising different issues, particularly relating to 
the shutter. 

 If the shutters were down, the fire exit could not be used. 
 There was no clarification regarding capacity, making it hard to know if front or rear fire 

exits could be used. 
 An issue was raised about the plasterboard used as a side ward in a previously open 

area to service cars. 
 The part of the wall that was covered over with plastic foliage did not provide any 

resistance to sound. 
 If that area was used for background music, there would be a need to clarify the 

condition of the area. 
 It was still not clear how the area would be used and if noise and public nuisance 

issues would be addressed. 

Ms Monica Pooley, resident, Informed the Sub- Committee that:   

 Images had been sent in for review, which depicted not just gatherings of people on 
the one side and corner of the premises, but also on the other side and the back of the 
premises. 

 Concerns had been raised about people urinating on the backboard of the premises 
and on a tree in an adjacent area. 

 The situation had not improved since more licenced premises had opened in the area. 
There had been instances of shootings and machete wielding. Another licensed 
premises would only make things worse and the community in the area felt intimidated, 
sometimes changing the part of the area they walked on including on the road. This 
included traffic enforcement officers when issuing tickets. 

 CCTV or putting up notices would not likely help as premises staff would not be brave 
enough to ask customers outside to leave. 

 The application should not be granted.  
 

Mr Colin Pooley, resident, informed the Sub-Committee that: 



 

 

 He was doubtful about the financial viability of the applicant's business plan as other 
applicants had tried to operate similar licensed premises and had not been successful. 
There were too many licensed premises in the area that were similar in any case. 

Ms Kate Coulson, resident, informed the Sub-Committee that:  

 There was concern about health safety and security.  
 Granting the application would increase anti-social behaviour not decrease it.  
 Groups who congregated on doorsteps could be intimidating if the groups became 

aggressive.  
 The landlord for the premises had written to her via email stating that the terms of the 

conditions had already been breached by as the sale of alcohol on the premises itself 
was a breach of a licence for a coffee shop, even it closed at the correct time. The 
applicant had already operated the premises past the agreed hours.  

 If the licence was granted, some of the property could be used to have customers 
smoking shisha.  

 On one occasion, the carbon monoxide alarm had gone off and emergency gas 
services were called. A similar strong smell had emanated a few weeks later.  

 It was unclear what action could be taken regarding the breaching of the tenancy 
agreement.  

 

In response to questions, Ms Jennifer Barrett, Ms Pooley, Mr Pooley and Ms Coulson 
informed the Sub-Committee that: 

 The party held under Ms Coulson’s home was held at the premises.  
 
At this point in the proceedings, Ms Daliah Barrett stated that if the applicant had installed 
speakers to the point where carbon monoxide had infiltrated residential part of the buildings, 
the landlord may take an opinion the issue.   

The applicant was recalled to address matters arising. In response to questions, Mr 
Gebremdhim and Mr Debescu informed the Sub-Committee that: 

 A fire re-assessment would be done.  
 The premises had not yet been opened. The front part opened in the morning to serve 

coffee.  
 The event held at the premises was not a party but a gathering of workers who were 

ending an evening after a day of work. Music was being played.  
 The applicant did not hold a party at the premises until 06:00.  

 
To summarise, Mr Gebremdhim and Mr Debescu stated that the applicant was anxious to do 
the right thing. The applicant had discussed issues with anti-social behaviour. CCTV footage 
would be provided to the Police and the Licensing Authority where required. The applicant 
was not actually creating a drinking establishment. The applicant was happy to take a 
feedback. The Sub-Committee had made some very important points for the applicant which 
he would take on board and he would also like to thank the Sub-Committee.   
 
To summarise, Ms Jennifer Barrett stated that one of her concerns was the rear extended 
area. It was important to ensure that the appropriate measures had been taken to soundproof 
that area. The Sub-Committee, if minded to grant the licence, should consider the proposed 
conditions submitted.  

 
To summarise, Ms Pooley stated that the extended rear area contained concerns about noise. 
People who lived in the sheltered accommodation could hear the noise from groups of men 



 

 

and any cars that were parked at the end of Anchor Drive with their radios on so this was a 
concern.  

 
To summarise, Ms Coulson stated that the applicant was in direct breach of his tenancy and 
the applicant may be risking eviction and could contact the landlord.    

 
7. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 
There were no new items of urgent business.  
 
 

 
CHAIR:  
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

 


